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Environmental Permit No. EP-457/2013/C 
 

Central Kowloon Route 
 

Independent Environmental Checker Verification 
 

Works Contract: Kai Tak West (HY/2014/07) 

 

Reference Document/Plan 

Document/Plan to be Certified/ Verified: Monthly EM&A Report No.33 (December 2020) 

Date of Report: January 2021 (Rev. 0) 

Date received by IEC: 8 January 2021 

 

Reference EP Condition 

 

Environmental Permit Condition: 3.4 

Submission of Monthly EM&A Report of the Project 

3.4             Four hard copies and one electronic copy of monthly EM&A Report shall be submitted to the 
Director within 2 weeks after the end of each reporting month throughout the entire construction period. The 
EM&A Reports shall include a summary of all non-compliance. The submissions shall be certified by the ET 
Leader and verified by the IEC as complying with the requirements as set out in the EM&A Manual before 
submission to the Director. Additional copies of the submission shall be provided to the Director upon 
request by the Director. 

  
  

IEC Verification  

I hereby verify that the above referenced document/plan complies with the above referenced condition of 
EP-457/2013/C and FEP-01/457/2013/C. 

 

Ms Mandy To 

Independent Environmental Checker 

 Date: 8 January 2021 

Our ref: 0436942_IEC Verification Cert_KTW_Monthly EM&A Rpt No.33.docx 
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APPENDIX A 
 

Construction Programme 



ID Activity Days Start Finish
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S005 Method Statement & Approval 32 05/01/18 10/02/18
S100 Kai Tak Side Geotechnical Investigation & Report 93 12/02/18 09/06/18
S103 Notice to Mariner, Sediment Proposal, Preparation Works, etc 45 05/01/18 01/03/18
S105 Marine Geotechnical Investigation & Report 90 02/03/18 22/06/18
S108 TTM Preparation & Approval and Preparation Works 62 05/01/18 21/03/18
S110 Ma Tau Kok Side Geotechnical Investigation & Report 81 22/03/18 03/07/18
S120 KD 4A 0 03/07/18*
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S123 Possess Portion 1B 0 03/04/18*
S125 Preparation & Approval of Ramp & Carpark Buildings 24 05/01/18 01/02/18
S126 Portion 1B Building Survey Report & Approval 40 02/02/18 23/03/18
S127 Preparation & Approval of TTA Schemes 96 05/01/18 05/05/18
S128 Preparation & Approval of Temp Work Design 66 05/01/18 26/03/18
S129 Asbestos Inspection and Submit Report to EPD 96 31/01/18* 01/06/18
S130 Site Hoarding and Remove Existing Furniture 26 05/04/18 05/05/18
S132 Public Interchange Modification Works (TTM Stage 1-4) 58 07/05/18 16/07/18
S135 Protection Work and Demolish Carpark Building 30 02/06/18 09/07/18
S136 Protection Work and Demolish Carpark Ramp Structure 60 07/05/18 18/07/18
S150 Roadwork to Provide New Parking Facilities in Portion 1B 40 19/07/18 03/09/18
S155 Implement TTM Stage 5 1 04/09/18 04/09/18
S160 KD 01 0 04/09/18*

����	�$��������������
��
���������
���()�����������"��
 ����(* ����	�$��������������
��
���������
���()�����������"��
 ����(* ����	�$��������������
��
���������
���()�����������"��
 ����(* ����	�$��������������
��
���������
���()�����������"��
 ����(* ����	�$��������������
��
���������
���()�����������"��
 ����(* 
S165 Trees Proposal & Preparation Works 90 05/01/18 27/04/18
S170 Tree Felling, T483-T485, T532-T533 24 28/04/18 28/05/18
S180 Tree Protection, T486 12 29/05/18 11/06/18
S190 KD 12 0 04/09/18*
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S195 Submission & Approval and Preparation Works 85 05/01/18 21/04/18
S200 Pipe Piles along North Wall 186 23/04/18 03/12/18
S222 Type IV Sheetpile 68 16/10/18 07/01/19
S225 Demobilisation 12 08/01/19 21/01/19
S226 Fencing and Site Clearance for Handover Area 30 22/01/19 28/02/19
S230 KD 7A (Handover Portion 3B) 0 31/12/18*
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S235 Submission and Approval of Sampling Plan 32 05/01/18 10/02/18
S240 Field Sampling and Testing 164 12/02/18 03/09/18
S250 Preparation and Approval for Sediment Quality Report 50 04/09/18 03/11/18
S260 Application for Dumping Permit 50 05/11/18 04/01/19
S265 Submission & Approval and Preparation Works 46 05/01/18 02/03/18
S270 Carry Out Structural assessment of KCFP (Marine Portion) 250 03/03/18 04/01/19
S275 Design & Procurement 120 05/01/18 04/06/18
S280 Construct Barging Point 204 02/05/18 04/01/19
S290 KD 4B 0 04/01/19*
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S295 Submission & Approval and Preparation Works 90 05/01/18 27/04/18
S300 Piling & Pumping Test 159 28/04/18 07/11/18
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              CENTRAL KOWLOON ROUTE - KAI TAK WEST

         INITIAL WORKS PROGRAMME (IWP)

Date Revision Checked Approved
05 Jan 18 IWP



ID Activity Days Start Finish

S310 ELS 70 08/11/18 31/01/19
S320 Ventilation Adit Structure 150 01/02/19 07/08/19
S325 Backfill 17 08/08/19 27/08/19
S326 Site Clearance for Handover Area 9 28/08/19 06/09/19
S330 KD 4C (Handover Portion 3D) 0 06/09/19*
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S210 Alternative Design Submission/Approval/Procurement 300 05/01/18 31/10/18
S340 SHP, Pipe Piles, Kingposts & Pumping Test 266 13/11/18 08/10/19
S345 Type IV Sheetpile Cut Off Wall 53 05/08/19 08/10/19
S350 ELS (Uncontaminated Sediment) 30 09/10/19 12/11/19
S351 ELS (Soil) 210 13/11/19 30/07/20
S360 Depressed Rd, Underpass, Adit Structures, and Backfill 228 30/07/20 07/05/21
S370 KD 7B 0 07/05/21*
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S375 Preparation Works 20 05/09/18 28/09/18
S380 Piling & Kingposts & Pumping Test 143 29/09/18 23/03/19
S390 ELS (Contaminated Sediment)) 3 25/03/19 27/03/19
S391 ELS (Uncontaminated Sediment) 3 28/03/19 30/03/19
S392 ELS (Soil) 122 01/04/19 29/08/19
S393 ELS (Rock) 246 30/08/19 30/06/20
S400 Construct RC Wall at East Side & Remaining Works 43 02/07/20 20/08/20
S405 Remaining Works for Handover Area 35 21/08/20 30/09/20
S410 KD 03 0 30/09/20*
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S415 Preparation Works 10 05/09/18 15/09/18
S420 Piling & Kingposts 60 17/09/18 28/11/18
S426 Install Traffic Decking for TTM Stage 6 20 29/11/18 21/12/18
S427 Implement TTM Stage 6 1 22/12/18 22/12/18
S428 Remaining Piling 60 24/12/18 09/03/19
S430 ELS (Uncontaminated Sediment) 3 02/07/20 04/07/20
S431 ELS (Soil) 278 06/07/20 11/06/21
S432 ELS (Rock) 269 12/06/21 11/05/22
S440 C&C Tunnel Structure 108 12/05/22 17/09/22
S910 Backfill 97 19/09/22 14/01/23
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S450 Design, ACABAS Endorsement, Procurement 225 03/04/18* 02/01/19
S460 Possess Areas 0 05/01/19*
S470 Remove Existing Seawall 150 05/01/19 11/07/19
S480 Construct Landing Steps 150 12/07/19 09/01/20
S490 Construct Covered Walkway 200 10/01/20 11/09/20
S495 ABWF & E&M Works 60 12/09/20 24/11/20
S500 KD 02 0 03/01/21*
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S520 Establishment Works in Portion 1E (Covered Walkway) 365 25/11/20 24/11/21
S530 KD 10 0 03/01/22*
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              CENTRAL KOWLOON ROUTE - KAI TAK WEST

         INITIAL WORKS PROGRAMME (IWP)

Date Revision Checked Approved
05 Jan 18 IWP



ID Activity Days Start Finish

S535 Notice to Mariners, MS/Temp Work/Materials Submissions & Approvals 180 05/02/18* 14/09/18
S540 Construct Working Platform Supported on 1.2m Casings 38 05/01/19 21/02/19
S545 FSP V Sheetpile (Outer Side) 157 28/01/19 10/08/19
S550 Pipe Piles (Inner Side) 200 22/02/19 25/10/19
S555 Reclamation between Pipe Piles & Sheetpile 47 26/10/19 19/12/19
S558 Install S1 & S2 and Pumping Test 36 06/12/19 20/01/20
S559 Kingposts 18 30/12/19 20/01/20
S560 ELS (Contaminated Sediment) 48 21/01/20 19/03/20
S561 ELS (Uncontaminated Sediment) 23 22/02/20 19/03/20
S562 ELS (Soil) 64 22/02/20 13/05/20
S570 Marine Tunnel Structure 144 09/05/20 29/10/20
S575 Backfill (Treated Sediment) 8 22/10/20 31/10/20
S576 Backfill (Rockfill) 4 02/11/20 05/11/20
S580 Remove Reclamation/Platform and Reinstate Seabed 52 06/11/20 08/01/21
S585 Dredging for Stage 2 Diversion 20 24/12/20 19/01/21
S600 KD 05 0 19/01/21*
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S605 Pipe Piles & Kingposts 210 05/04/18* 13/12/18
S608 Install Decking 36 14/12/18 28/01/19
S610 ELS (Contaminated Sediment) 2 21/01/20 22/01/20
S611 ELS (Uncontaminated Sediment) 4 23/01/20 30/01/20
S612 ELS (Soil) 98 31/01/20 30/05/20
S620 C&C Tunnel Structure 108 01/06/20 08/10/20
S623 Backfill (Soil + Treated Sediment) 28 09/10/20 11/11/20
S625 Kai Tak Seawall Reinstatement 47 12/11/20 08/01/21
S630 KD 7B 0 07/05/21*
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S635 Notice to Mariners, MS/Temp Work/Materials Submissions & Approvals 180 05/02/18* 14/09/18
S636 Modification of KCFP 180 15/09/18 27/04/19
S637 Provide Pontoon System 120 29/04/19 20/09/19
S638 Close North Berth of KCFP 0 19/01/21
S640 Construct Working Platform Supported on 1.2m Casings 35 20/01/21 04/03/21
S645 FSP V Sheetpile (Outer Side) 118 10/02/21 09/07/21
S650 Pipe Piles (Inner Side) 165 05/03/21 23/09/21
S655 Reclamation between Pipe Piles & Sheetpile 37 24/09/21 08/11/21
S657 Install S1 & S2, Pumping Test 36 26/10/21 06/12/21
S658 Kingposts 14 06/11/21 22/11/21
S660 ELS (Contaminated Sediment) 47 07/12/21 05/02/22
S661 ELS (Uncontaminated Sediment) 10 22/01/22 05/02/22
S662 ELS (Soil) 121 06/01/22 07/06/22
S670 Marine Tunnel Structure 120 19/05/22 11/10/22
S675 Backfill (Soft + Treated Sediment) 49 12/10/22 07/12/22
S676 Backfill (Rockfill) 2 08/12/22 09/12/22
S677 Reprovisioning of MTK Public Pier 51 12/10/22 09/12/22
S680 Remove Reclamation/Platform and Reinstate Seabed 43 10/12/22 04/02/23
S700 KD 06 0 04/02/23*
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S705 Pipe Piles 102 11/03/19 16/07/19
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              CENTRAL KOWLOON ROUTE - KAI TAK WEST

         INITIAL WORKS PROGRAMME (IWP)

Date Revision Checked Approved
05 Jan 18 IWP



ID Activity Days Start Finish

S706 Kingposts 16 16/05/19 03/06/19
S710 ELS (Contaminated Sediment) 2 07/12/21 08/12/21
S711 ELS (Uncontaminated Sediment) 2 09/12/21 10/12/21
S712 ELS (Soil) 139 11/12/21 06/06/22
S713 ELS (Rock) 8 07/06/22 15/06/22
S720 C&C Tunnel Structure 72 16/06/22 08/09/22
S722 Backfill 49 09/09/22 08/11/22
S725 Ma Tau Kok Seawall Reinstatement 53 29/11/22 04/02/23
S730 KD 6A 0 06/05/23*
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S740 Repossess Portion 3D 0 05/10/21*
S745 Sheetpile & Pumping Test 68 05/10/21 23/12/21
S750 ELS (Soil) 143 24/12/21 23/06/22
S760 Construct Trough Structure 120 24/06/22 15/11/22
S770 Backfill & Remove Sheetpile 120 03/09/22 31/01/23
S775 Roadwork for At-Grade Road 77 01/02/23 06/05/23
S780 KD 07 0 06/05/23*
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S790 All works Completed at Ma Tau Kok Side 0 06/05/23
S800 Remove Decking, Roads and Drains (TTM Stages 7-10) 344 08/05/23 04/07/24
S810 KD 09 0 05/07/24*
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S820 Trees Survey, Proposal, and Approval 90 05/01/18 27/04/18
S830 Implement measures for Trees Protection/Preservation 365 28/04/18 22/07/19*
S840 KD 13 0 05/07/24*
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��
����">�������'2 
S850 All works Completed at both Kai Tak & Ma Tau Kok Sides 0 04/07/24
S860 Reinstate Affected Road Areas & Traffic Diversions 120 05/07/24 25/11/24
S870 Reinstate Affected Areas 30 26/11/24 02/01/25
S880 KD 08 0 02/01/25*
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S890 Establishment Works (Except in Portion 1E) Period 365 06/07/24 05/07/25
S900 KD 11 0 05/07/25*
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              CENTRAL KOWLOON ROUTE - KAI TAK WEST

         INITIAL WORKS PROGRAMME (IWP)

Date Revision Checked Approved
05 Jan 18 IWP



  

 

APPENDIX B 
 

Project Organization Structure 





  

 

APPENDIX C 
 

Implementation Schedule of Environmental Mitigation 
Measures 













































  

 

APPENDIX D 
 

Summary of Action and Limit Levels 





  

 

APPENDIX E 
 

Calibration Certificates of Equipments 























  

 

APPENDIX F 
 

EM&A Monitoring Schedules 







  

 

APPENDIX G 
 

Air Quality Monitoring Results and  
their Graphical Presentations 



Appendix G
Air Quality Monitoring Results 

24-hour TSP Monitoring Results at Station E-A14a (Block B, Merit Industrial Centre)

Weather Air Atmospheric Av. flow Total vol. Particulate Sampling Conc.

Date Condition Temp. (oC) Pressure (hPa) Initial Final (m3/min) (m3) Initial Final weight(g) Initial Final  Time(hrs.) (µg/m3)

1-Dec-20 Sunny 19.7 1022.3 1.34 1.34 1.34 1925.3 2.6466 2.7515 0.1049 10482.34 10506.34 24.00 54.5
7-Dec-20 Sunny 20.7 1020.4 1.34 1.34 1.34 1925.3 2.6760 2.8357 0.1597 10506.34 10530.34 24.00 82.9
12-Dec-20 Sunny 20.9 1015.3 1.34 1.34 1.34 1925.3 2.6600 2.8252 0.1652 10530.34 10554.34 24.00 85.8
18-Dec-20 Cloudy 16.4 1021.6 1.34 1.34 1.34 1925.3 2.7158 2.8733 0.1575 10554.34 10578.34 24.00 81.8

24-Dec-20 Cloudy 20.0 1016.3 1.34 1.34 1.34 1925.3 2.6969 2.8485 0.1516 10578.34 10602.34 24.00 78.7
30-Dec-20 Sunny 15.1 1022.8 1.34 1.34 1.34 1925.3 2.6578 2.7781 0.1203 10602.34 10626.34 24.00 62.5

Average 74.4
Minimum 54.5
Maximum 85.8

Flow Rate (m3/min.) Filter Weight (g) Elapse Time



Appendix G
Air Quality Monitoring Results 

1-hour TSP Monitoring Results at Station E-A14a (Block B, Merit Industrial Centre)

Start 1st Hour 2nd Hour 3rd Hour
Time Weather Conc. Conc. Conc.

(hh:mm) Condition (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3)

1-Dec-20 14:00 Sunny 56.7 55.8 55.7
7-Dec-20 10:00 Sunny 55.8 54.8 55.3

12-Dec-20 13:25 Sunny 63.3 61.1 60.5
18-Dec-20 10:30 Sunny 53.2 53.2 52.7
24-Dec-20 9:30 Fine 52.4 52.7 52.9
30-Dec-20 10:30 Fine 54.8 52.4 52.7

Average 55.3
Min 52.4
Max 63.3

Date



1-Jan-00
1
1
1

42640 2.8238 3

Central Kowloon Route - Kai Tak West (Contract No. HY/2014/07)

Date: January 2021

This Drawing has been prepared for the use of AECOM's client. It may not be used, modified, reproduced or relied upon by third parties, except as agreed by AECOM or as required by law. AECOM accepts no responsibility, and denies any liability whatsover, to any party that uses or relies on this drawing without AECOM's express written consent. 

Appendix G

Graphical Presentation of Impact 24-hour TSP Monitoring 
Results
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Central Kowloon Route - Kai Tak West (Contract No. HY/2014/07)

Date: January 2021

This Drawing has been prepared for the use of AECOM's client. It may not be used, modified, reproduced or relied upon by third parties, except as agreed by AECOM or as required by law. AECOM accepts no responsibility, and denies any liability whatsover, to any party that uses or relies on this drawing without AECOM's express written consent. 

Graphical Presentation of Impact 1-hour TSP 
Monitoring Results

Appendix G
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Data of Wind Direction Extracted from Kai Tak Wind Station of the Hong Kong Observatory 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Data of Wind Speed Extracted from Kai Tak Wind Station of the Hong Kong Observatory 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



  

 

APPENDIX H 
 

Noise Monitoring Results and  
their Graphical Presentations 



Appendix H   Regular Construction Noise Monitoring Results

Daytime Noise Monitoring Results at Station E-N12a (19 Hing Yan Street)

Time L90 L10 Leq

1-Dec-20 Sunny 14:00 66.9 67.7 67.0 75 N
7-Dec-20 Sunny 14:00 65.4 66.9 66.5 75 N
18-Dec-20 Sunny 14:00 59.2 61.4 60.3 75 N
24-Dec-20 Fine 10:05 59.8 60.8 60.2 75 N
30-Dec-20 Sunny 11:30 61.4 62.7 61.9 75 N

Daytime Noise Monitoring Results at Station E-N21a (Block B of Merit Industrial Centre)

Time L90 L10 Leq

1-Dec-20 Sunny 12:15 68.1 69.1 68.7 75 N
7-Dec-20 Sunny 9:30 62.7 68.5 65.2 75 N
18-Dec-20 Sunny 10:30 62.3 64.2 63.1 75 N
24-Dec-20 Fine 9:30 61.2 61.9 61.4 75 N
30-Dec-20 Sunny 14:00 59.2 59.9 59.7 75 N

 + - Façade measurement.
# - A correction of +3dB(A) was made to the free field measurement.

 

Date
Weather 
Condition

Noise Level for 30-min, dB(A) +
Limit Level, 

dB(A)
Exceedance 

(Y/N)

Noise Level for 30-min, dB(A) #

*   - Limit Level of 70dB(A) applies to education institutes while 65dB(A) applies during school 

Date
Limit Level, 

dB(A)
Exceedance 

(Y/N)
Weather 
Condition



Fine 11:27 66.7 70.1 68.7
Cloudy 10:20 66.2 70.4 68.6
Sunny 10:30 65 69 67.6

Central Kowloon Route - Kai Tak West (Contract No. HY/2014/07)

Date: January 2021 Appendix H

This Drawing has been prepared for the use of AECOM's client. It may not be used, modified, reproduced or relied upon by third parties, except as agreed by AECOM or as required by law. AECOM accepts no responsibility, and denies any liability whatsover, to any party that uses or relies on this drawing without AECOM's express written consent. 

Graphical Presentation of Impact Noise Monitoring Results
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APPENDIX I 
 

Event Action Plan 











  

 
 
 

APPENDIX J 
 

Cumulative Statistics on Complaints, Notification of 
Summons and Successful Prosecutions 







  

 
 

APPENDIX K 
 

Waste Flow Table 



Appendix K

Actual 
Quantities of 

Contaminated 
Soil Monthly

Reused Reused

Fill 
Material

Reused in 
the 

Contract

Soil and 
Rock

Broken 
Concrete

Asphalt
Building 
Derbis

Type 1
(Cat. L)

Type 1
(Cat. Mp)

Type 2
(Cat. Mf, 
Cat. H)

Type 1
(Cat. L, 
Cat. Mp)

Type 2
(Cat. Mf, 
Cat. H, 
Cat. Hp)

Type 3
(Cat. Hf)

Unit ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000Kg) ('000Kg) ('000Kg) ('000L) ('000Kg) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3) ('000m3)

Jan 35.394 0.008 0.000 0.000 35.402 0.000 0.031 0.000 0.031 0.000 35.371 35.371 33.130 0.180 0.000 0.000 21.510 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.309 0.000 

Feb 48.036 0.000 0.023 0.000 48.058 0.000 1.065 0.000 1.065 0.000 46.993 46.993 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 13.800 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.724 4.126 0.000 

Mar 40.020 0.008 0.000 0.000 40.029 5.760 0.024 0.000 5.784 0.000 34.245 34.245 0.000 0.214 0.000 0.000 33.740 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.496 8.543 0.000 

Apr 46.955 0.003 0.002 0.000 46.960 24.984 0.895 0.000 25.879 0.000 21.081 21.081 0.000 0.172 0.000 1.400 38.070 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 10.151 8.900 0.000 

May 46.664 0.007 0.074 0.000 46.745 35.045 5.697 0.000 40.742 0.000 6.003 6.003 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 36.930 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.134 1.051 0.000 

Jun 63.995 0.068 0.000 0.000 64.063 42.410 17.309 0.000 59.719 0.000 4.343 4.343 13.330 0.000 0.000 0.000 46.060 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

SUB-TOTAL 281.064 0.094 0.099 0.000 281.257 108.199 25.021 0.000 133.220 0.000 148.036 148.036 46.460 0.566 0.000 1.400 190.110 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 23.505 22.929 0.000 

Jul 55.313 0.008 0.000 0.000 55.321 42.107 8.908 0.000 51.015 0.000 4.306 4.306 51.140 0.237 0.000 0.000 56.340 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Aug 30.427 0.011 0.000 0.000 30.438 27.996 0.517 0.000 28.512 0.593 1.333 1.926 60.160 0.000 0.000 0.000 48.120 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Sep 19.263 0.009 0.018 0.000 19.290 13.582 0.009 0.000 13.592 1.746 3.953 5.699 283.970 0.259 0.000 1.200 67.380 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.319 1.097 

Oct 1.786 0.045 0.031 0.000 1.862 0.302 0.000 0.000 0.302 0.163 1.397 1.560 60.330 0.199 0.000 0.000 82.250 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.401 3.835 0.000 

Nov 10.392 0.171 0.180 0.000 10.743 9.377 0.000 0.000 9.377 0.072 1.293 1.365 163.860 0.196 0.000 0.000 133.830 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Dec 1.064 0.045 0.045 0.000 1.154 0.242 0.000 0.000 0.242 0.741 0.171 0.912 385.450 0.000 0.000 0.000 178.810 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

TOTAL in 2018 6.289 0.462 0.408 0.121 7.282 0.000 6.010 0.000 6.010 0.000 1.272 1.272 94.284 0.120 0.017 6.600 283.760 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.417 0.000 

TOTAL in 2019 187.465 0.023 3.686 0.000 191.174 0.000 3.801 0.000 3.801 27.868 159.505 187.373 275.583 1.888 1.259 11.600 436.940 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 13.455 4.977 

TOTAL in 2020 399.309 0.383 0.373 0.000 400.065 201.805 34.455 0.000 236.260 3.315 160.489 163.804 1051.370 1.457 0.000 2.600 756.840 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 25.906 29.083 1.097 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL

593.063 0.868 4.467 0.121 598.521 201.805 44.266 0.000 246.071 31.183 321.266 352.449 1421.237 3.465 1.276 20.800 1477.540 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 25.906 44.955 6.074 

Notes: 1. Assume the density of fill is 2 ton/m3.

2. Refuse disposed to NENT landfill.

Reused in the 
Contract

Disposed at 
Designated Site

Disposed at Designated Site

Total 
Quantity 
Reused

Metals

Paper/ 
cardboard 
packaging 
(Note 3)

Plastics
Chemical 

Waste

General 
Refuse 
(Note 2)

Reused in 
the 

Contract

Reused in 
Other 

Projects

Month

Actual Quantities of Inert C&D Materials Generated Monthly (Note 1)
Actual Quantities of Non-inert C&D Materials (i.e. C&D 

Wastes) Generated Monthly

Actual Quantities of 
Land-based Sediment 

Monthly

Artificial Material

Total 
Quantity 

Generated

Disposed 
as Public 

Fills at 
TKO137

Disposed 
as Public 

Fills at 
TM38

Disposed 
as Public 

Fills at 
CWPFBP

Total 
Quantity 
Disposal

Monthly Summary Waste Flow Table

Monthly Summary Waste Flow Table for 2020

Actual Quantities of Marine-based 
sediment Monthly

Generated Disposed Reused Recycled Disposed Disposed Disposed


	noise
	Multifunctional (W.040.01)
	Turbidimeter (W.001.10)

